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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance

610 ꞏ Wages
Paycheck 10/10/2023 DD1005 Dean E Callen Direct Deposit 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 967.50 967.50
Paycheck 11/10/2023 DD1006 Dean E Callen Direct Deposit 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 765.00 1,732.50
Paycheck 12/08/2023 DD1007 Dean E Callen Direct Deposit 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 765.00 2,497.50
Paycheck 01/10/2024 DD1008 Dean E Callen Direct Deposit 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 1,012.50 3,510.00
Paycheck 02/09/2024 DD1009 Dean E Callen Direct Deposit 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 1,080.00 4,590.00
Paycheck 03/08/2024 DD1010 Dean E Callen Direct Deposit 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 967.50 5,557.50
Paycheck 04/10/2024 DD1011 Dean E Callen Direct Deposit 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 562.50 6,120.00
Paycheck 05/10/2024 DD1012 Dean E Callen Direct Deposit 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 1,100.00 7,220.00
Paycheck 06/10/2024 DD1013 Dean E Callen Direct Deposit 100 ꞏ Wells Fargo - Checking 1,100.00 8,320.00
Paycheck 07/10/2024 DD1014 Dean E Callen Direct Deposit 100 ꞏ Wells Fargo - Checking 945.00 9,265.00
Paycheck 08/09/2024 DD1015 Dean E Callen Direct Deposit 100 ꞏ Wells Fargo - Checking 675.00 9,940.00
Paycheck 09/10/2024 DD1016 Dean E Callen Direct Deposit 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 945.00 10,885.00

Total 610 ꞏ Wages 10,885.00 0.00 10,885.00

615 ꞏ Engineering
615-01 ꞏ General
Check 10/26/2023 247 QRS Consulting, LLC Inv #1854 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 576.00 576.00
Check 01/09/2024 259 QRS Consulting, LLC Inv #2006, 2006a 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 504.00 1,080.00
Check 03/01/2024 277 QRS Consulting, LLC -MULTIPLE- 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 1,086.00 2,166.00
Check 04/05/2024 282 QRS Consulting, LLC -MULTIPLE- 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 2,382.38 4,548.38
Check 04/18/2024 290 QRS Consulting, LLC -MULTIPLE- 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 5,622.75 10,171.13
Check 06/12/2024 BP QRS Consulting, LLC -MULTIPLE- 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 2,611.13 12,782.26
Check 08/12/2024 BPc QRS Consulting, LLC Inv #2423 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 576.00 13,358.26
Check 09/05/2024 BPc QRS Consulting, LLC Inv #2483-01 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 288.00 13,646.26

Total 615-01 ꞏ General 13,646.26 0.00 13,646.26

615-06 ꞏ Boise Ave SHP
Check 03/01/2024 277 QRS Consulting, LLC Inv#2111a 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 684.00 684.00

Total 615-06 ꞏ Boise Ave SHP 684.00 0.00 684.00

615-07 ꞏ 112 E Boise Ave
Check 10/26/2023 247 QRS Consulting, LLC Inv #1904 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 72.00 72.00
Check 04/05/2024 282 QRS Consulting, LLC Inv#2172-3 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 318.00 390.00
Check 04/18/2024 290 QRS Consulting, LLC Inv#2188-03 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 72.00 462.00
Check 06/12/2024 BP QRS Consulting, LLC Inv#2290-03 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 144.00 606.00

Total 615-07 ꞏ 112 E Boise Ave 606.00 0.00 606.00

615-11 ꞏ 1606 S Chrisway Dr
Check 04/05/2024 282 QRS Consulting, LLC Inv. 2172-6 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 288.00 288.00
Check 04/18/2024 290 QRS Consulting, LLC Inv# 2188-06 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 334.50 622.50
Check 06/12/2024 BP QRS Consulting, LLC Inv# 2290-06 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 288.00 910.50
Check 09/05/2024 BPc QRS Consulting, LLC Inv#2483-06 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 72.00 982.50

Total 615-11 ꞏ 1606 S Chrisway Dr 982.50 0.00 982.50

615-12 ꞏ 1500 S Chrisway Dr
Check 06/12/2024 BP QRS Consulting, LLC Inv#2290-07 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 144.00 144.00
Check 08/12/2024 BPc QRS Consulting, LLC Inv#2423-02 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 288.00 432.00

Total 615-12 ꞏ 1500 S Chrisway Dr 432.00 0.00 432.00
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Type Date Num Name Memo Split Debit Credit Balance

615-13 ꞏ BSU Pump Station
Check 06/12/2024 BP QRS Consulting, LLC Inv2290-08 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 144.00 144.00
Check 08/12/2024 BPc QRS Consulting, LLC Inv#2423-03 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 432.00 576.00
General Journal 08/31/2024 TJ 2028 To reclass to project #615-13 504 ꞏ Application fees 2,500.00 -1,924.00

Total 615-13 ꞏ BSU Pump Station 576.00 2,500.00 -1,924.00

Total 615 ꞏ Engineering 16,926.76 2,500.00 14,426.76

630 ꞏ Commissioners fees
Check 11/07/2023 250 Steve Sweet 11/3/23 board meeting 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 100.00 100.00
Check 11/07/2023 251 Carolyn Strickling 11/3/23 board meeting 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 100.00 200.00
Check 11/07/2023 252 Ashley Newbry 11/3/23 board meeting 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 100.00 300.00
Check 01/24/2024 263 Steve Sweet 01/04/2024 board meeting 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 100.00 400.00
Check 01/24/2024 264 Ashley Newbry 01/04/2024 board meeting 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 100.00 500.00
Check 02/07/2024 265 Steve Sweet 02/02/2024 board meeting 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 100.00 600.00
Check 02/07/2024 266 Carolyn Strickling 02/02/2024 board meeting 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 100.00 700.00
Check 02/07/2024 267 Ashley Newbry 02/02/2024 board meeting 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 100.00 800.00
Check 04/16/2024 287 Steve Sweet March & April board meetings 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 200.00 1,000.00
Check 04/16/2024 288 Carolyn Strickling March & April board meetings 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 200.00 1,200.00
Check 04/16/2024 289 Ashley Newbry March board meeting 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 100.00 1,300.00
Check 05/06/2024 292 Steve Sweet May board meeting 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 100.00 1,400.00
Check 05/06/2024 293 Carolyn Strickling May board meeting 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 100.00 1,500.00
Check 05/06/2024 294 Ashley Newbry May board meeting 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 100.00 1,600.00
Check 06/12/2024 298 Steve Sweet June board meeting 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 100.00 1,700.00
Check 06/12/2024 299 Ashley Newbry June board meeting 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 100.00 1,800.00
Check 07/03/2024 300 Ashley Newbry July board meeting 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 100.00 1,900.00
Check 07/03/2024 301 Steve Sweet July board meeting 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 100.00 2,000.00
Check 08/05/2024 302 Steve Sweet August  board meeting 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 100.00 2,100.00
Check 08/05/2024 303 Carolyn Strickling August board meeting 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 100.00 2,200.00
Check 09/09/2024 304 Steve Sweet September board meeting 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 100.00 2,300.00
Check 09/09/2024 305 Carolyn Strickling September board meeting 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 100.00 2,400.00

Total 630 ꞏ Commissioners fees 2,400.00 0.00 2,400.00

640 ꞏ Legal
640-02 ꞏ NPDES
Check 10/09/2023 244 Elam & Burke Inv #204342 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 270.00 270.00
Check 11/21/2023 254 Elam & Burke Inv #204800 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 382.50 652.50
Check 12/11/2023 257 Elam & Burke Inv. #205251 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 630.00 1,282.50
Check 01/23/2024 261 Elam & Burke Inv. #205736 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 652.50 1,935.00
Check 02/14/2024 272 Elam & Burke Inv. #206189 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 3,525.00 5,460.00
Check 05/22/2024 297 Elam & Burke Inv. #207619 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 575.00 6,035.00
Check 07/09/2024 1 Elam & Burke Inv#208989 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 200.00 6,235.00
Check 08/19/2024 BPc Elam & Burke Inv. #209474 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 560.00 6,795.00
Check 09/18/2024 BPc Elam & Burke Inv. #209959 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 825.00 7,620.00

Total 640-02 ꞏ NPDES 7,620.00 0.00 7,620.00

Total 640 ꞏ Legal 7,620.00 0.00 7,620.00
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658 ꞏ Monitoring fees
Check 10/10/2023 246 Boise City Public Wor... #IO369 PUB ED Q4 FY 23 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 866.24 866.24
Check 11/07/2023 248 ACHD 4 Qtr (July - Sep. 2023) 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 1,376.49 2,242.73
Check 01/23/2024 262 Boise City Public Wor... #IO378  PRTNRS CLN WTR Q1 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 198.57 2,441.30
Check 02/14/2024 270 ACHD 1st Qtr (Oct - Dec. 2023) 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 4,301.71 6,743.01
Check 05/22/2024 296 ACHD 2nd Qtr (Jan - Mar. 2024) 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 3,213.53 9,956.54
Check 06/24/2024 BP-c Boise City Public Wor... #IO387  NPDES Q2 FY24 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 124.11 10,080.65
Check 07/15/2024 BPc Boise City Public Wor... #IO395  Partners for clean water Q3 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 263.75 10,344.40
Check 08/06/2024 BPc ACHD 2nd Qtr (Jan - Mar. 2024) 106 ꞏ ICCU - Checking 2,231.97 12,576.37

Total 658 ꞏ Monitoring fees 12,576.37 0.00 12,576.37

TOTAL 50,408.13 2,500.00 47,908.13
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1. Overview  
The City of Boise, Ada County Highway District, Garden City, Ada County Drainage 

District #3, Idaho Transportation Department District #3, and Boise State University 

formed Partners for Clean Water (Partners) to develop a cooperative approach to 

educating the public on stormwater and water quality issues and ensure 

compliance with the Permit. The City of Boise is the lead agency for this control 

measure of the Permit with support from the other Partners. The overarching goal of 

the program is to educate the public on stormwater issues to change specific 

behaviors that contribute to nutrient, bacteria, temperature, and sediment pollution 

to the MS4 and local receiving waters.  

The City’s Stormwater Public Education and Outreach Program is guided by a step-

by-step process when developing educational opportunities.  

1. Define goals and desired outcomes 

2. Identify and analyze target audiences 

3. Create messaging for selected audiences 

4. Distribute message through chosen methods of outreach 

5. Assess the results in order to direct future efforts 

The Partners conduct multiple outreach activities and messaging campaigns each 

year, designed to reach the various target audiences identified in the Permit and 

focus on stormwater issues of significance in the Permit area. The permittees 

collaborate each year on which topics and relevant messages the program will 

focus their efforts on. These activities and messages are further developed and built 

upon based on feedback and public participation.  

Target audiences in Permit Year 3 included the general public, businesses, 

homeowners, neighborhood associations, pet owners, landscapers, property 

managers, engineers, contractors, developers, plan review staff, and students. 

Specific details that meet Permit Part 3.1 requirements can be found below.  

2. Ongoing Efforts (throughout Permit term): 

Annual Media Campaign  

The Partners continue to participate in an annual media campaign which 

utilize messaging opportunities with radio advertisements, public service 

announcements, and online ads. The media campaign reaches all target 

audiences with general messages on water quality with a focus on pet 

waste, fertilizer reduction, and illicit discharge reporting in 2024.  

Manuals and Reference Materials  

Manuals, fact sheets and other education and outreach reference materials 

are available on the Partners for Clean Water website. These materials are 

targeted, based on content, to all our targeted audiences. Examples of 

https://www.partnersforcleanwater.org/


these documents include ‘Stormwater Facility Maintenance Best 

Management Practices’, ‘Stormwater Pollution Prevention: Commercial 

Landscaping’, ‘Operation and Maintenance of Stormwater Systems’, 

‘Drainage Plan Checklist’ and ‘Stormwater Management Resource Guide’, 

among others.  

Website  

The website (partnersforcleanwater.org) reaches all target audiences with 

specific messaging based on audience. More information can be found in 

section 7 below.  

Boise WaterShed Environmental Education Center  

The Boise WaterShed Environmental Education Center opened in May, 2008, 

and is designed to promote water stewardship by teaching people of all 

ages how to protect and conserve our precious resources for future 

generations.  

The staff at the Boise WaterShed incorporates stormwater pollution 

prevention and stormwater management information into the programs, 

water renewal facility tours, and lessons offered to visitors. Education of 

personal impacts to water quality via stormwater, wastewater and pollution 

prevention tips are integrated throughout most exhibits, lessons, tours, and 

the center’s library resources. Partners staff participate in events at the 

WaterShed, including WaterShed Weekends, Earth Day events, and summer 

programs.   

The facility also provides an outdoor River Campus which presents a new 

dimension to water education with exterior exhibits that show the big picture 

of the Treasure Valley’s water resources. Presented to simulate the workings 

of the Lower Boise Watershed, the interactive, walk-able, park-like setting 

takes visitors on a journey from Lucky Peak Reservoir and Dam, through 

Boise’s urban streets, and the Water Renewal Facility. From here they watch 

cleaned water returned to the Boise River and see it flow downstream to the 

agricultural zone that sustains our food industry. Ultimately, visitors realize that 

what we do upstream not only affects downstream users, but also ultimately 

the overall health of the Snake River.  

The Boise WaterShed is transforming into the nation's first climate and water 

science center. The all-ages, hands-on exhibits will explore themes of our 

changing watershed and how the community can take action to help make 

our community more resilient to the effects of climate change. The Boise 

Watershed is undergoing renovations and was closed during Permit Year 3. 

Limited programming was available through on-site K-12 lessons, homeschool 



days, models and kits available for checking out, and other events. 

Storwmater education is included in this programming.  

Social Media 

The City of Boise and other Partners regularly posts messaging on Twitter, 

Facebook, and Instagram regarding stormwater, water quality, household 

hazardous waste collection, leaf litter pick up information, etc. to help 

distribute these messages to the community through a variety of avenues.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 1. Examples of 2024 educational social media posts  



3. 2024 Outreach Events and Activities: 

Media Campaign 

The media campaign for 2024 included radio ads, social media posts, and 

online ads on websites such as BoiseDev and KTVB.   

Themes highlighted in 2024 include picking up pet waste, illicit discharge 

reporting, and proper fertilizer use, seen in Figure 2 below.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 2. 2024 Stormwater Educational Graphics 



Around 450 radio ads were aired on radio stations including KJOT, KRVB, KXLT, 

KKOO, KIZN, KKGL, LA GRAND, and LA PONDEROSA. Radio ads were broadcast 

in English and Spanish.  
 

Bus Wrap 

Partners coordinated with Valley Regional Transit to create a stormwater 

educational bus wrap to display on a regional bus from May through August. This 

was a general stormwater message to help people understand that stormwater 

flows directly to our waterways. The stormwater hotline number was also listed on 

the bus to report illegal dumping into storm drains. Posters were also present on the 

interior of the bus. 

 

 

Figure 3. 2024 Bus Wrap 

 

2024 Events  

Several events were held during Permit Year 3 for stormwater education and 

outreach purposes. Each event targeted the general public and focused on 

general stormwater awareness, illicit discharge reporting, stormwater pollution 

prevention tips for homes and businesses, and water quality.  

 

 

 

 

 

 



1. City of Boise Earth Day: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Neighborhood Concert Series:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3. National Night Out 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4. Assessment 
The Partners are consistently assessing the public’s understanding of our public 

outreach messages and the adoption of behaviors that reduce stormwater 

pollution by our target audiences.  

Assessment includes surveys at events that measure general stormwater knowledge 

to evaluate which topics are being conveyed already, and which topics need 

additional messaging and awareness. These surveys also resolve which media 

avenues are most useful to the respondents to guide our outreach in the future.  

Data from website usage, radio ads, and billboard viewership is also used to assess 

which programs and messages are reaching the most people. The Partners website 

is updated based on which pages are most viewed and clicked on, in order to 

make popular topics more accessible (Appendix A). 

The results of these continual assessments constantly shape the future of our public 

outreach and education programming. Focus will be given to programs that are 

successful in changing the public’s behaviors and practices to reduce stormwater 

pollution.  



A more targeted pilot program was started in Permit Year 2 in the Central Rim 

Neighborhood. The primary goal of this pilot project is to increase stormwater 

awareness, engage the target audience, and effectively promote proper leaf 

disposal. By isolating public education and outreach in this neighborhood, we are 

aiming to achieve higher participation in proper leaf disposal in the Central Rim 

Neighborhood.  

In October 2023, postcards were sent out that outlined the benefits of raking your 

leaves such as flooding prevention and improved water quality. It also gave 

instructions for leaf pickup and provided a link to sign up for a free yard sign to 

encourage neighbors to rake leaves. Signs were displayed in the yards of Central 

Rim Neighborhood residents. 

 

Figure 4. Outreach postcard sent to Central Rim Neighborhood residents 

 

Outreach continued in 2024 at the Central Rim’s National Night Out. More signs 

were given to residents and stormwater educational messaging and post cards 

were provided at a Partners for Clean Water table. Many residents exhibited 

enthusiasm and interest in the program.  

In 2025, we will send out another post-outreach survey to the Central Rim 

Neighborhood to evaluate the behaviors surrounding leaf collection for the pilot 

neighborhood. We will compare post-outreach survey results from the Central Rim 



neighborhood to other neighborhoods that did not receive targeted outreach; this 

will allow us to assess the effectiveness of the outreach conducted. We will also 

compare Central Rim leaf collection data from 2021-2024 to measure if more leaves 

were collected from this neighborhood after outreach was conducted. This will 

provide estimates of self-reported behavior changes as well as leaf volume data 

from Republic Services to show behavior changes.  

More information regarding the pilot program, follow-up outreach, and conclusions 

will be available in the Permit Year 4 Annual Report.  

5. Tracking 
A tracking spreadsheet is used by the City of Boise to track and maintain all records 

of our stormwater education and outreach activities, events, and trainings. This 

spreadsheet is shared with other permittees during regularly scheduled permittee 

meetings and is open to feedback and discussion. The tracking spreadsheet is used 

to compile the annual report.  

6. Education on SWMP Control Measures 

Construction Site Runoff Control Training 

To provide the regional construction community with erosion and sediment 

control and stormwater pollution prevention education, the City and our 

Partners have developed the Erosion and Sediment Control (ESC) 

Responsible Person (RP) training and certification program.  The class 

promotes awareness of the impact of polluted construction site runoff and 

soil erosion on the MS4 and the Boise River. The class curriculum covers local 

and state stormwater regulations, principles of ESC Best Management 

Practices (BMPs), installation and maintenance of common erosion and 

sediment controls, fugitive dust control, stormwater pollution prevention 

practices, dewatering, how to conduct the required construction site 

inspections and updating the ESC plan or SWPPP for the site. 

The instructors for the City Responsible Person classes must be qualified and 

approved by the City. Instructors are required to submit a resume to the City 

detailing their educational history and experience in erosion control. They 

